The Twentieth Judicial Circuit of Florida established, via Administrative Order 2.30, this approved list of Certified Process Servers as an alternative means for the service of
process for criminal summonses, criminal witness subpoenas, and initial nonenforceable civil process. While this list represents persons who have been authorized to serve state-
court process within the circuit, this list must not, as per section 48.27, Florida Statutes, be used to exclude a person from equally authorized appointments in accordance with
Rule 1.070(b) of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure (which are accomplished by case-by-case motions and orders) or section 48.021, Florida Statutes. In sum, this list does not
represent any exclusive form of authorization to serve process within the circuit under either state, federal, or any other authority provided for by law.
Number Last Name First Name Preferred Service Areas Phone Internet

1 209072 Allison Angel A. All Five (5) Counties 239-994-9372 investigator@cfipi.com

2 208329 Arias Roberto C. Charlotte, Collier & Lee 973-980-1700 robertoarias@me.com

3 157345 Arminio Camille M. All Five (5) Counties 941-915-5384 arminioandarminio@gmail.com

4 206060 August Gregory L. All Five (5) Counties 239-273-0346 gregaugustteacher@gmail.com

5 205757 Averill Cheryl P. All Five (5) Counties 239-337-3783 inbox@attysubpoena.com

6 209888 Averill Christopher E. All Five (5) Counties 239-989-3181 attysubpoena@gmail.com

7 207414 Battle Harry R. Charlotte & Lee Counties 727-642-6473 nsa-battle@comcast.net

8 208585 Baker Jessica M. All Five (5) Counties 640-595-7242 jessica.m.baker@gmail.com

9 157137 Beaumont Mark D. Charlotte, Collier & Lee 239-851-6126 mbeaumont@comcast.net

10 208139 Bryant Nicholas M. Collier & Lee Counties 352-999-6254 nick.bryantl@yahoo.com

11 206403 Bryant Pamela M. Collier & Lee Counties 352-410-9591 mcnicmom@yahoo.com

12 157185 Campos Telina N. Glades & Hendry Counties 239-707-9848 quickservel@ymail.com

13 205363 Caro Steven S. All Five (5) Counties 239-216-6925 myspeedyprocess@gmail.com

14 208239 Carniello Lisa M. All Five (5) Counties 863-449-3909 fmpridenotary@gmail.com

15 205875 Carrasco Dexter C. Charlotte, Collier & Lee 239-770-4312 7starlegal@gmail.com

16 208872 Castillo Carol B. Collier County 239-289-1407 carolbcastillo68@gmail.com

17 75001 Chard Richard A. All Five (5) Counties 239-851-5240 rachard723@yahoo.com

18 90021 Cintron Edwin C. Glades, Hendry & Lee 239-849-6922 edwincintronpi@aol.com

19 157549 Collardey Dan C. All Five (5) Counties 239-821-3125 islandeyespi@aol.com
20 208529 Cox, Jr. Weldon B. All Five (5) Counties 239-634-4018 brent@coxprivateinvestigations.com
21 207540 Crone Randy L. Collier & Lee Counties 239-340-2310 gtacagle@comcast.net
22 208597 Cummings Joseph L. Collier County 239-922-3215 info@palmprotectionfl.com
23 208797 Donnellan Steven M. All Five (5) Counties 941-350-8509 steve2545@gmail.com
24 157229 Drake Suzette W. Charlotte County 941-661-4518 sdrake739@gmail.com
25 208404 Drew Robert D. Lee County 239-691-5835 bdrew@lendinghandfl.com
26 207629 Durity Elvis E. A. All Five (5) Counties 239-455-2053 fivecoujcsps@gmail.com
27 157144 Eire Odalys G. All Five (5) Counties 239-369-5214 ody@odyprocess.com
28 208922 Fabre Gomez Leonel All Five (5) Counties 561-619-1190 leonelfg41@gmail.com
29 206578 Ferrante David L. Charlotte & Lee Counties 941-777-3247 dave@investigatoroncall.com
30 208295 Gaston Barry All Five (5) Counties 863-528-3528 apsforehire@gmail.com
31 207739 Goldsmith Robert D. All Five (5) Counties 239-292-1368 robsellshomes@aol.com
32 157646 Gift Lauren E. All Five (5) Counties 239-841-1014 Igift@ortinopi.com
33 157621 Gutierrez Celestino Charlotte, Collier, Hendry & Lee 863-236-1518 cool_angel37@hotmail.com
34 158407 Haener Ronald R. All Five (5) Counties 239-860-5491 ronhaener@yahoo.com
35 157112 Hahne Tim O. Charlotte, Collier & Lee 239-691-3256 tim@allperfectprocess.com
36 205858 Humann, 11T Thomas F. All Five (5) Counties 239-273-8997 thom@gryphonpsg.com
37 208189 Iker Charity P. All Five (5) Counties 239-218-4056 cpiserves@gmail.com
38 208479 Jacobs-Dileonardo Abby G. All Five (5) Counties 239-292-2352 abbydileonardol@gmail.com
39 205989 Johns Brian S. All Five (5) Counties 239-246-8877 info@southfloridalegalservices.com
40 208622 Johnson Ana Maria All Five (5) Counties 706-889-3183 ana.johnson9@aol.com
41 157190 Joiner Teresa E. All Five (5) Counties 239-872-0572 info@southfloridalegalservices.com
42 206278 Junkins Michael S. Charlotte & Lee 205-586-5515 allsouthinv@att.net
43 208772 Leon Anal Collier County 239-375-8800 anailf2023@gmail.com
44 208582 Pierre Louis Mackender Charlotte & Lee Counties 786-539-9332 pierrelouis_mackender@yahoo.com
45 208647 Llanes Everardo Charlotte, Collier & Lee 239-737-6910 ever llanes@yahoo.es
46 208697 Lloyd William E. All Five (5) Counties 239-225-3056 billy@gulfamericanps.com
47 205824 Lopez Lazaro R. All Five (5) Counties 786-879-5000 jacksoninvestigationsinc@gmail.com
48 206428 Lowdermilk Alexander M. All Five (5) Counties 239-337-7000 info@southfloridalegalservices.com
49 157184 Lowdermilk Janet M. All Five (5) Counties 239-337-7000 info@southfloridalegalservices.com
50 208554 Lowdermilk Lyndsay N. All Five (5) Counties 239-248-7574 lyndsaylow]@icloud.com
51 206378 Lowdermilk Shawn T. All Five (5) Counties 239-337-7000 info@southfloridalegalservices.com
52 157189 Majewski John J. All Five (5) Counties 239-265-2398 johnmajewski2012@gmail.com
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53 209930 Martie, I James L. All Five (5) Counties 239-253-4894 jmsecuresolutions@gmail.com
54 157237 Martin Anne All Five (5) Counties 239-671-9676 sassubpoena@gmail.com

55 157182 McGonigal, Jr. David J. All Five (5) Counties 239-872-0562 dustyjmcg@gmail.com

56 205964 McGonigal Dexter J. All Five (5) Counties 239-337-7000 dexmcgonigal@aol.com

57 206178 McGonigal Nicole K. All Five (5) Counties 239-910-5986 nmansingh89@gmail.com
58 157975 McKeon Daniel T. All Five (5) Counties 239-777-2488 dantmckeon@gmail.com

59 208504 Medina Anthony M. Charlotte, Collier & Lee 727-364-1641 akm.medina@yahoo.com

60 208897 Menegigian Russell All Five (5) Counties 678-910-7787 rmenegigian@yahoo.com

61 6036 Millard Daniel Lee County 239-822-7867 dan@pdqprocessservice.com
62 208304 Miller Dustin L. All Five (5) Counties 863-377-6007 start@serveflorida.net

63 208972 Miller Ryan M. Collier County 847-915-1867 kym1197@gmail.com

64 208822 Millwater Andrew M. Collier, Hendry & Lee 386-307-4541 andy@nftsllc.com

65 208672 Miner Nicholas A. All Five (5) Counties 239-302-8309 naminer@yahoo.com

66 208997 Mora Alfonso Lee County 239-989-4467 akaamoraberries@gmail.com
67 205723 Muscato Brandon M. All Five (5) Counties 239-212-0619 brandon@accurateserveftmyers.com
68 208292 Neal William A. Collier County 239-641-7440 alexneal45@gmail.com

69 205993 Negron Brandy E. All Five (5) Counties 239-369-5214 brandy@odyprocess.com

70 207520 Newman Jessica L. All Five (5) Counties 239-315-0836 jnewman@collierpi.com

71 208579 Novak Megan R. Charlotte & Lee Counties 973-432-2033 megan@risepi.com

72 157181 Olivo Tonesa E. All Five (5) Counties 239-333-8868 dlolivo@aol.com

73 157210 Ortino Victor P. All Five (5) Counties 239-253-1832 vortino@ortinopi.com

74 158067 Pantoja Olga A. All Five (5) Counties 786-208-0778 olga@odyprocess.com

75 207714 Peak Bradley T. Charlotte & Lee Counties 813-817-4222 brad_peak@yahoo.com

76 208847 Pentiuk Brian E. Lee County 239-823-6998 bpentiuk@gmail.com

77 208064 Platt Daniel B. Charlotte & Lee Counties 941-416-1948 flcp$2012@gmail.com

78 208591 Potter Donovan C. All Five (5) Counties 239-353-4224 lonesensei@hotmail.com

79 208588 Potter Tracie L. All Five (5) Counties 239-353-4224 mrslonesensei@hotmail.com
80 205925 Richardi Sharon E. Charlotte, Collier & Lee 239-770-4312 7starlegal@gmail.com

81 209097 Rodriguez Leonel A. Collier County 239-383-1752 leord7@outlook.com

82 209022 Rodriguez Pinto Yoel Collier, Hendry & Lee 239-457-4953 yoess@me.com

83 207495 Ross Mathew L. All Five (5) Counties 239-253-3120 mrbaseball6666@yahoo.com
84 158136 Rouskey Scott C. Lee County 239-850-1146 grealtyl @yahoo.com

85 206528 Runnebohm Jake D. Collier & Lee Counties 502-648-3221 jake@rightcoastmedical.com
86 207385 Santos Lydia C. Lee County 239-362-4543 lydmamadukes@gmail.com
87 157547 Schleifer Dina M. All Five (5) Counties 239-398-4240 islandeyespi@aol.com

88 158401 Schleifer, 1T Donald M. All Five (5) Counties 847-721-5850 islandeyespi@aol.com

89 208164 Schultz Rachael M. Charlotte & Lee Counties 248-804-9051 rschultz1974@hotmail.com
90 208454 Simmons Joseph C. Lee County 239-292-5770 jesimmons12@gmail.com

91 207814 Simmons ToyaY. Lee County 239-989-2581 toya@swflsignatures.com

92 207989 Sinclair Crystal L. Charlotte County 352-540-0198 butterypopcorn40000@gmail.com
93 157973 Smith, Jr. William B. All Five (5) Counties 239-825-9214 bill@smithinvestigation.com
94 158080 Susino Sally P. Charlotte & Lee Counties 941-875-0558 ablazeprocess@embargmail.com
95 157123 Sykes William J. Glades & Hendry Counties 863-227-3333 detective333@aol.com

96 205407 Torchia Troy L. Lee County 239-770-0871 troytorchia@gmail.com

97 208947 Toro Emmanuel J. All Five (5) Counties 786-575-6376 toroemmanuelj@gmail.com
98 208747 Trapp Austin J. Lee County 239-203-4393 austin@gulfamericanps.com
99 157198 Trott Laura Ann All Five (5) Counties 941-268-9034 ltrott34@gmail.com

100 208114 Tuck Jeanette L. All Five (5) Counties 941-223-6903 keyinvestigationsllc@gmail.com
101 207498 Turner Jason R. All Five (5) Counties 561-577-4201 jturner@nationalcdi.com

102 209047 Vessells Diana All Five (5) Counties 239-484-9088 dvessells@mg.com

103 208722 Wester Eric D. All Five (5) Counties 239-204-6409 ericdwester21@gmail.com
104 207598 White Martin D. All Five (5) Counties 239-313-6740 martin@weservejustice.com
105 158067 White Tammy L. All Five (5) Counties 239-313-6740 tammy(@weservejustice.com
106 206603 Willingham Joseph W. Charlotte, Glades, Hendry & Lee 913-636-4677 joewillingham1@gmail.com
107 157218 Young Wayne K. All Five (5) Counties 239-851-4155 capecoralpi@gmail.com

108 157618 Youngblood Owen R. Charlotte County 941-380-4563 sox714@comcast.net

109 157433 Zammett Mark O. All Five (5) Counties 239-738-3572 arkoslegal@gmail.com
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